� the application of the estimated net proceeds from the common stock offering and the notes offering as described in �Use of Proceeds� and
�The Transactions.�
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet has been prepared as if the transactions occurred on December 31, 2002,

and the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations has been prepared as if the transactions occurred on January 1, 2002. See �Use
of Proceeds� and �The Transactions.�

The unaudited pro forma financial statements appearing below are based upon a number of assumptions and estimates and are subject to
uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of the actual results of operations or financial condition that would have occurred had the
transactions described above in fact occurred on the dates indicated, nor do they purport to be indicative of the results of operations or financial
condition that we may achieve in the future.

S-27

Edgar Filing: CORRECTIONS CORP OF AMERICA - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Corrections Corporation of America and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2002

(in thousands)

Actual Pro Forma
December 31, Total December 31,

2002 Adjustments 2002

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 65,406 $ � $ 65,406
Restricted cash 7,363 � 7,363
Accounts receivable, net 122,829 � 122,829
Income tax receivable 32,499 � 32,499
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,435 � 12,435
Current assets of discontinued operations 13,815 � 13,815

Total Current Assets 254,347 � 254,347
Property and equipment, net 1,552,265 � 1,552,265
Investment in direct financing lease 18,346 � 18,346
Goodwill 20,902 � 20,902
Other assets 28,211 6,801 (A) 35,012

Total Assets $1,874,071 $ 6,801 $1,880,872

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 152,905 $ (12,585)(B) $ 140,320
Income tax payable 3,685 � 3,685
Distributions payable 5,330 � 5,330
Current portion of long-term debt 23,054 � 23,054
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 992 � 992

Total Current Liabilities 185,966 (12,585) 173,381
Long-term debt, net of current portion 932,905 132,798 (C) 1,065,703
Other liabilities 21,202 � 21,202

Total Liabilities 1,140,073 120,213 1,260,286

Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock � series A 107,500 (100,000)(D) 7,500
Preferred stock � series B 107,831 (91,422)(E) 16,409
Common stock 280 64 (F) 344
Additional paid-in-capital 1,343,066 91,362 (F) 1,434,428
Deferred compensation (1,604) � (1,604)
Retained deficit (822,111) (13,416)(G) (835,527)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (964) � (964)

Total Stockholders� Equity 733,998 (113,412) 620,586

Total Liabilities & Stockholders� Equity $1,874,071 $ 6,801 $1,880,872

See Footnote Explanations to these Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: CORRECTIONS CORP OF AMERICA - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

S-28

Edgar Filing: CORRECTIONS CORP OF AMERICA - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Corrections Corporation of America and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2002
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Actual Pro Forma
Year Ended Year Ended
December 31, Total December 31,

2002 Adjustments 2002

Revenues:
Management and other $959,137 $ � $959,137
Rental 3,701 � 3,701

Total Revenues 962,838 � 962,838
Expenses:

Operating 744,074 � 744,074
General and administrative 36,907 � 36,907
Depreciation and amortization 51,878 � 51,878

Operating Income 129,979 � 129,979

Other (Income) Expense:
Equity loss of joint venture 153 � 153
Interest expense, net 87,478 6,979(A),(C) 94,457
Change in fair value of derivative instruments (2,206) � (2,206)
Loss on disposals of assets 111 � 111
Unrealized foreign currency transaction gain (622) � (622)

84,914 6,979 91,893

Income From Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes,
Extraordinary Charge and Cumulative Effect of Accounting
Change 45,065(D) (6,979) 38,086(D)

Income tax benefit 63,284 � 63,284

Income From Continuing Operations Before Extraordinary
Charge and Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change 108,349 (6,979) 101,370

Series A Preferred Stock Dividends (8,600) 8,000(B) (600)
Series B Preferred Stock Dividends (12,359) 11,713(B),(C) (646)

Income from Continuing Operations Available to Common
Stockholders Before Extraordinary Charge and Cumulative
Effect of Accounting Change $ 87,390 $12,734 $100,124

EPS Basic:
Income from continuing operations available to common
stockholders before extraordinary charge and cumulative effect
of accounting change $ 3.17 $ 2.94

EPS Diluted:
Income from continuing operations available to common
stockholders before extraordinary charge and cumulative effect
of accounting change $ 2.75 $ 2.66

Edgar Filing: CORRECTIONS CORP OF AMERICA - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 39

Weighted Average Shares:
Basic 27,669 6,400 34,069

Diluted 35,574 3,037 38,611

See Footnote Explanations to these Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

S-29

Edgar Filing: CORRECTIONS CORP OF AMERICA - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Corrections Corporation of America and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Footnote Explanations

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET � DECEMBER 31, 2002
(A) Reflects the estimated payment of $8,405 for fees and expenses related to the issuance of $250,000 of new senior notes, as well as a consent